requires a number of skills, including critical thinking, research, time management, 
communication and self-management (Lois, 2022). 

RESEARCH METHODS 
This study was carried out in Uyo Education Zone of Akwa Ibom State. The study adopted the Ex-
post facto research design. The population of the study comprised all twenty-one thousand three 
hundred and seven (21,307) senior secondary school 2 students in the eighty-nine (89) public 
senior secondary schools in Uyo Education Zone for 2022/2023 academic session (State 
Secondary Education Board, 2023). The sample for the study was six hundred (600) respondents. 
This represents 30% of the total population from the 89 public senior secondary schools in the